Amended Contract




SECOND AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT
Between Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University and Dr. Larry Robinson

This Second Amendment to the Employment Agreement (hereinafter referred to as
“Amendment”), which shall be effective as of April 28, 2020, is entered into by and between the
Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University Board of Trustees (hereinafter referred to as
“Board™), a public body corporate of the State of Florida, Tallahassee, Florida 32307, and Dr.
Larry Robinson (hereinafter referred to as “Dr. Robinson™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Board and Dr. Robinson entered into a certain Employment Agreement,
(Original Employment Agreement) effective as of December 31, 2017, to serve as the President of
the University and confirmed by the Board of Governors of the State University System of Florida
(Board of Governors); and

WHEREAS, paragraph 5.2 of the Original Employment Agreement states that
commencing July 1 and concluding not later than October 31 of each year, the Board shall evaluate
Dr. Robinson’s performance based on his achievement of mutually agreed upon specified goals
and objectives and such other criteria as the Board deems appropriate; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Robinson has provided certain approved annual goals to the Board, and
the inclusion of critical data of such goals will not be available until June 30 of each year, which
is the end of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Robinson will submit his annual evaluation to the Board on or before

July 15 of each year, after which the Board will then initiate its evaluation of Dr. Robinson on July
16 rather than July 1 of each year;

WHEREAS, the Board and Dr. Robinson desire to modify certain terms and conditions of
the Original Employment Agreement as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, and conditions
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, the Board and Dr. Robinson (hereinafter referred to as “Parties™) agree
as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals to this Amendment are incorporated and
made a part of this Amendment.

2. Attachment of Original Employment Agreement. A true and correct copy of the
Original Employment Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

3. Compensation. Paragraph 5.2 of the Original Employment Agreement is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Page | of 2
Second Amendment to Employment Agreement-Dr. Larry Robinson



52 Evaluation: On or before July 15, 2020, and no later than each July 15 thereafter,
Dr. Robinson shall initiate the evaluation process on such approved goals and objectives
for the applicable rating period by submitting to the Board a self-appraisal of said period’s
performance. The appraisal shall address performance related to each of the goals and
objectives agreed upon for said period’s performance.

Commencing July 16 and concluding not later than October 31 of each year, the Board
shall evaluate Dr. Robinson’s performance based on his achievement of the mutually
agreed upon specified goals and objectives and such other criteria as the Board deems
appropriate.

4. Effect. If there is any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Amendment
and the terms and provisions of the Original Employment Agreement or any amendments thereto,
the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall govern. Except as specifically set forth herein,
all other provisions of the Original Employment Agreement and any subsequent amendments or

renewals thereto shall remain in full force and effect and be binding upon the parties in accordance
with their terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Dr. Larry Robinson and the authorized representative of the Board
of Trustees have executed this Amendment with an effective date as noted above.

DR. LARRY ROBINSON FLORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY BOARD
OF TRUSTEES
By: By:
Larry Robinson, Ph.D. Kelvin Lawson, Chair

Approved as to Form.

FAMU OGC Attorney

Page 2 of 2
Second Amendment to Employment Agreement-Dr. Larry Robinson



FLORIDA AGRICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32307
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT FOR DR. LARRY ROBINSON

This Lmployment Agreement (hereinafter referred to ns “Agreement™). which shall be effective as
of December 31, 2017, is entered into by and between the Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University
Board of Trustecs (hercinafler referred to as “Board™). & public body corporate of the State of' Florida,
Tallahassee, Florida 32307, and Dr, Larry Robinson (hereinafter referred to as “Dr. Robinson™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS. the Board has the authority to select a president of Florida Agricultural and
Mechanical University (hereinafter referred to as “FAMLUI™ or *University") pursuant to Florida Board of
Governors Regulation 1.001(5)(c); and

WHEREAS, the Bonrd sclected Dr. Robinson on November 30, 2017, 1o serve as the President of

the University subject to final confirmation by the Board of Governors of the State University System of
Florida (*Board of Governors");, and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes 1o employ Dr. Robinson as President, and Dr. Robinson wishes 1o
serve as President and be its employee, subject 1o the terms and conditions of this Agreement: and

WHEREAS, the Board and Dr. Robinson desire to set forth their respective rights and obligations
in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement has been duly approved and its execution has been duly suthorized
by the Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in considcration of mutual promises, covenants, and conditions contained
herein, and other good and valuable consideration. the receipt and sufficiency of which are hercby
acknowledged, the Board and Dr. Robinson (hereinafter referred 10 ay *Partles™) agrec as follows:

1.0 Appointment:

The Board appoints and employs Dr. Robinson as President and Chiet’ Exeeutive Officer of the
University as well as Corporale Secretary for the Board (hereinatter referred to as “President™) subject to
this Agreement. Dr. Robinson hereby accepts such appointment and employment on the terms and
conditions set forth in this Agreement. and further understands that his employment as President is
conditioned upon final confirmation by the Board of Governors of the State University System of Florida,

The performance of any financial obligations by the Board under this Agreement shall be subject
to and contingent upon the availability of funds appropriated by the Florida legistature for current and future
periods. This agreement is subject to the approval of the Boerd.

20 Term:

The Board hercby employs Dr, Robinson as President for a term commencing December 31, 2017, and
ending on December 31, 2020, subject 10 confinmation by the Board of Governors, unless otherwise

Page 1 ol 10
Employment Agreement-Dr. Larry Robinson



terminated as provided herein. T'he Boerd, in its sole discretion, may offer to extend this Agreement for an
additional one-year terms upon the terms and conditions herein or upon such additional or different terms
as may be agreed upon by Dr. Robinson end the Board, including salary and benefits. Any renewsl of this
Agreement is subject to confirmation by the Board of Governors. Dr. Robinson and the Board Chair shall
meet no later than January |5, 2020 to discuss their interest in an extension. 1fan extension is agreed upon,
it shall be formalized no later than October 31, 2020. Any extensions of this agreement requires & majority
vole of the Board and the written consent of Dr. Robinson, There shall be no penalty to the University in
the event the term of this agreement is not extended.

3.0 Powers and Dutjes:

As President, Dr. Robinson shall perform all duties required subject to the U.S. and Florida
Constitutions and Laws as permissible, and the regulations, policies and procedures of the Roard of
Gaovernors and FAMU Board of Trustees, as now existing or hercatter promulgated. Those duties include,
but are not limited to oversight of the general operations of the University including educational leadership:
faculty and communily relations; long-range strategic planning; budget formulation; supervision of the
University's buildings, grounds and equipiment; administration of the affairs of the University consistent
with Board policy; student recruitment and scrvices: fund raising, development, public relations and alumni
affairs; recruitment of personnel; appointment, promotion and dismissal of all facully and staff, crisis
management; anti-hazing, and such other duties as mutually agreed upon with the Board.

During his presidency, [>r. Robinson shall place panticular emphasis on and devoic ample time 1o
the strategic leadership of the University's fund-raising strategy. This shall include. but shall not be limited
1o annually establishing operational goals as agrecd upon by the Board. The fund raising trend shall be
used to set fund raising goals for each year.

40  Compensation:

As compensation for the services to be performed under this Agreement, Dr. Robinson shall be
paid an annual base salary of $385,000. The annual base salury shall be funded in compliance with section
1012.975, Florida Statutes, and any amount of the aforementioned annual basc salary in excess of the
amount authorized by the Florida Legislnture shall be paid by the Ilorida A&M University Foundation,
Inc, ("FAMU Foundation™) or other availeble sources. This annual base salary shall be payable according
10 the pay plan for Executive Service employees at the University, with appropriate deductions for taxes
and benefits. The President's salary shali be reviewed annually and may be Increased, but not decreased. al
the discretion of the Board. Such annual salary review will he accomplished in conjunction with the Board's
evaluation of performance as pravided in paragraph 5.0 of this Agreement.

50  Goal Setting, Evaluntion, and Bonuses:

5.1 Goal Setting: On or before January 15, 2018, and on or before cach July | thereafter, Dr.
Robinson shall provide to the Board Chair a list of proposed goals and objectives for the
twelve (12) month period beginning on July |. The Board or a Committee thereof and Dr.
Robinson shall agree upon finalized gonls and objectives for initial evaluation period and
the twelve (12) month periods thereafler.

5.2 Evaluation: On or before June |, 2018, and no later than each June | thereafter, Dr.
Robinson shall initiate the evaluation process on such approved goals and objectives for
the applicable rating period by submitting to the Hoard a self-appraisal of said period’s

Page 2 of 10
Employment Agreement-Dr. Larry Robinson



53

performance. The appraisal shall address performance related to each of the goals and
objectives agreed upon for said period's performance.

Commencing July | and conctuding nol later than October 31 of each year. the Bourd shall
cvaluate Dr. Robinson's performance based on his achievement of the mutually agreed
upon speclfied goals and objectives und such other criteria as the Board deems appropriate.

Performance Bonus: Based upon Dr. Robinson's achievement, of specific annual goals
and objectives which, are mutuaily agreed upon in writing by Dr. Robinson and the Board
and annual evaluation results. Dr. Robinson may be cligible fo receive an annual
performance bonus of up to twenty percent (20%) of the annual base salary then in effect,
as provided for in subparagraph 4.0, contingent upon the availability of funds from the
FAMU Foundation. The award of s performance bonus is discretionary and shall be
awarded based on the Board's assessment, in its sole and absolute discretion, of the
President’s performance as President during the fiscal year under review, The Board may

award any smount of performance bonus from zero to the maximum of twenty percent
(20%).

At its first meeting after September 30 of each year, the Board shall take a vote on payment
of a bonus which shall be proportional to the goals and objectives met and shall state the
amount thereof, if any. Upon Board approval of n performance bonus, payment of said
bonus shall be made within sixty (60) days.

6.0  Other Compensation and Beacfify:

The Board authorizes the FAMU Foundation to provide Dr. Robinson with the following additional
compensation and benefits:

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Annuity: An annuity in the amount of fifteen percent (15 %) of Dr. Robinson’s annual
base salary, which will be funded by the FAMLU Foundation.

Llousing: The Board authorizes the FAMU Foundution to provide Dr. Robinson a
contribution in the amount of $3,500 monthly as a supplemental housing payment, or
housing allowance, so long as Dr. Robinson lives in a private residence.

Automobile Allowance: An automobile allowance of $1,200 per month.-

Club Memberships: To further enable Dr. Robinson to carry out his duties pursuant to
this Agreement, the Board authorizes the FAMU Foundation 10 pay the annusl fees and
dues for membership in the Governor's Club and a Tallahassce area country club,

FAMU Busincss and Travel Expensca: The Buard shall reimburse Dr. Robinson for all
reasonable FAMU rclated business and travel expenses including annunl dues and
membership fees for professional associations, meetings and cntertainment. The Board
may fulfill this obligation through the use of University funds or available funds within the
FAMU Foundation as appropriate. When the President’s spouse accompanies him on
University-related business while he is serving as President, the FAMU Foundation shalt
cover the spouse’s reasonable travel expenses. up to a maximum of $5.000 annually.

Funding is only authorized in conjunction with President’s travel outside of the University
service area.

Page 3 of 10
Employment Agreement-Dr. Larry Roblnson



6.6 For the benefit and convenience of the University, the President’s private residence may
be used for University-related business and entertainment, The costs associated with such
specific events, including but not limited 1o catering and cleaning, shall be paid by the
University or FAMU Foundation on behalf of the University as appropriste. The
University shall reimburse Dr. Robinson for any damage 1o his fumnishings arising trom
the hosting of FAML cvents, to the extent not covered by Dr. Robinson's homeowners
insurance,

6.7 Technology Support: The Board shall provide reasonable telephonic, computer, intermet
access, facsimile and related equipment at the Dr. Robinson's private residence for the
performance of his official duties, as appropriate. In addition, the Univemsity shall provide
Dr. Robinson a mobile telephone for use in his official dutics consistent with state law and
the Board’s regulations. policies and procedures as now existing or hereafter promulgated.

6.8 Other Non-Compensation: The Board authorizes the FAMU Foundation to provide Dr,
Robinson with other forms of non-salary compensation in its discretion subject to prior
approval of the Board at the time of the annual budget approval for the FAMU Foundation,
The President shall provide a report of all University-related non-salary compensation on
or before June | of each year to the extent required by state regulation,

6.9 Per applicable policies, the President will be expected 1o submit receipts and any other
information which may bc nceded to cnsure proper accounting prior to reimbursement
being made. The University reserves the right 1o request the President repay and/or
reimburse the University to the extent it iy discovered by an audit or otherwise that the
President was incorrectly or excessively reimbursed and/or received reimbursement for a
non-allowed or non-approved expense.

7.0 Standard Benefity:

Dr. Robinson shall be eligible to participate in all present and future benefits plans maintained by
FAMU for Executive Service employees. Such benefits shall include, without limitation, health care. short-
term and long-term disability, life insurance programs. retirement plans, deferred compensation plans, lax-
deferred savings plans, flexible spending nccounts, and annual and sick leave.

8.0  Participation on Corporate Boards und Other Qutside Actlvitics:

Dr. Robinson agrees to faithfully and diligently discharge all obligations under Agreement and 1o
devote full-time attention and energics to his duties as set forth in this Agreement. The expenditure of
reasonable amounts of time for personal or ouside business, s well as charitable and professional
development activities, shall be permitted in accordunce with this paragraph, provided such activities do
not interfere with the duties or services to be render under this Agreement, the Florida Code of Ethics, and
applicable regulations, policics and procedures of the Board or the Florida Board of Governors as now

existing or hereafler promulgated. Dr. Robinson shali not engage in any activity that conflicts with or is
adverse 1o the best interests of FAMLU.

8.1 Requirement of Prior Approval: With prior approval of the Board Chair and subject 10
the confirmation of the Board. Dr. Robinson may serve on the board of directors of for-

Page 4 of 10
Employment Agreement-Dr. Larry Robinson



9.0 Tenure:

profit or non-profit corporations. Any and all income eamed by Dr. Robinson in
connection with his service on such board of directors shall be paid to and reteined by hin,
and such income or other compensation shall have no cffect on the amount of salary,
compensation and benefits he is otherwise entitied to receive hereunder.

As a tenured Full Professor in the School of the Enviroment, Dr. Robinsons status as member of
the University's faculty is scparate and distinct from the position of President and is governed by the
Collective Bargaining Agreement for the facully and the Board's regulations, policies and procedures
reparding tenure as appropriate. However, such Collective Bargaining Agreement, regulations, policies
and procedurcs have no bearing on the appointment as President.

100 Termination:

10.1

10.2

", .

‘I''e Roard and Dr. Robinson agree that the Board may
terminate this Agreement at any time for cause upon a8 majority vote of the Board as sei
torth in the Board Operating Procedures. For the purposes of this Agreement, “cause™ shall
be defined us conduct determined by a majority of the Board to be:

(a) gross negligence, nonfeasance or willful malfeasance in the pertormance of his duties
that materially harms the University:

(b) acts or omissions by Dr. Robinson that are undertaken or omitted knowingly and arc
felonious or fraudulent and involve material dishonesty or moral turpitude;

(c) formal indictment ur charge of the President in a court of law with any felony, or any
other crime involving misuse or misappropriation of University funds;

(d) breach of any fiduciary duty with respect to the University. and

(e) material or repeated failure to perform duties or violation of this Agreement, to mect
cstablished performance goals, or to comply with the written regulations, policies and
procedures of the Florida Board of Governors or FAMU Board of Trustees or the terms
of this Agreement that harms the Uiniversity,

In the event of termination for cause by the Board. Dr. Robinson's employment shall cease
and he shall not be entitled to any further compensation or benefits except for benefits
required (o be continued by law.

W utl LAY

(2) Upon a majority vote by the Board casting a vote in favor of termination without
cause, at any time, the Board may terminate Dr. Robinson's employment as President
effective sixty (60) days atter the date of such vote for termination without cause.
Within thirty (30) days afler said vote for termination without cause. Dr. Robinson
shall notify the Board in writing whether he intends 1o continue with the University
with the rank of Tenured Professor in the School of the Environment. However, at

Page 5 of 10
Employment Agreement-Dr. Larry Robinson



the Board's discretion, regardless of the reason for termination and the amount of
compensation duc. Board may immedintely relieve the President of his duties with
pay for the required notice period, If the President accepts full-time employment
during the 60 day notice period, the Board's financial obligations under this
Agreement shall cease.

(b

If 1>r. Robinson decides 10 continue with the University as a T'enured Professor, then
upon the effective date of his termination as President, he shall be entitied to sabbatical
beneflts for the period of twelve (12) months equal 10: (i) his annual base salary in
effect at the time such a termination is effective; and (li) health insurance bencfits to
the same cxtent as provided prior to said termination.

(c

if Dr. Robinsen declines to continue with the University as a Tenured Professor, he

shall be entitled to accrued annual, sick, compensatory or administrative leave, and
other sums which he is lawfully due.

10.3 Lipon the conclusion of Dr. Robinson's

Bublic Statement Repardiog Termination

service as President for any reason other than for cause or death, the University and Dr.
Rubinson shall work in good faith towards a public statement regarding the conclusion of
his presidency. In the event of death or termination for Cause, the University will direct
and control the issuance and content of any announcement, release or other stateinent to

any third party, including employces and other members of the University community. as
well as the press.

1.0 Resignation:

[Dr. Robinson may terminate this Agreement at any time upon a minimum of ninety (90) days prior
notice to the Board. Dr. Robinson's cmployment us President shall cease on the cffective date of his
resignation, and he shall not be entitled to any further presidential compensation or benefits as President,
except ay set forth in the University's various benefit plans with respect to vesting and rights after
termination of employment. The Board may waive any portion or the entire notice period at its discretion

and terminate earlier. Dr. Robinson may, at his election, assume active duties as a tenured member of the
University's faculty.

fu the event of discovery of conduct determined by the Board o be consistent with paragraph 10.1
that occurred prior to resignation, termination or natural expiration of this Agreement, Dr. Robinson shall
not be entitled to any further compensation or benefits

120 Sabbatical and Post-Presidential Faculty Position:

12.1 l: Dy, Robinson shall be entitled 1o the sabbatical benefits set forth in paragraph

10.2(b) if he elects to continue with the Universily as a Tenured Professor under the
following circumstances:

(a) the natural expiration of the terim of this Agreement:
(b) a termination without cause as st forth in paragraph10.2; or

Page 6 of 10
Employment Agreement-Dr. Larry Robinson



12.2

13.0

(c) As for a resignation set forth in paragraph 11; however, in the event that said
resignation occurs before the beginning of the third year of this Agreement, the
sabbatical shell be reduced by six (6) months,

Eost-Presidency Facully Position: At the conelusion of his sabbatical, Dr. Robinson may
return to his tenured faculty position as a “Distinguished Professor” in the Schaol of
Environment. During the first year of his post-presidency faculty position, he shall receive
& base salary equal 10 eighty percent (80%) of his final annual base salary as President.
Afier the first year of his post-presidency facuity position, Dr. Robinson shall receive a
base salary equal 1o that of the highest paid professor of the University or his final annual
base selary of $203,000 as e Distinguished Professor in the School of the Environment,
whichever is higher.

For the purposes of this paregraph, the definitions of “Tenured Professor” or “faculty
¥ p p g p . e . . e .
position” shall not Include senior executive, administrative or academic administrative
positions of the University such as provost, vice president, assaciete or assistant vice

president. dean, director, department chair or any other position at the University defined
as “at will.”

olution:

The Board and Dr. Robinson agree that if any dispute arises concerning this Agreement they will
first attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute to their mutual satisfaction,

13.1

13.2

Mediation: If the Board and Dr. Robinson are unable 1o resolve their disputes informally,
they both agree that any controversy or claim that ejther party may have against the other
arising out of or relating to the construction, application or enforcement of this Agreement,
as well as any controversy or claim based upon the alleged breach of any legal right relating
to or arising from Dr. Robinson’s employment and/or termination of his employment shall
be submitted to non-binding mediation. Within fifieen (15) days after delivery of a written
notice of request for mediation from cne party 1o the other, the dispute shall be submitted
to a single mediator chosen by (he Parties in Tallshassee, Florida. The cost and fees with

mediation shall be borne by the University. The Parties agrec to pay their own attorney’s
fees and costs,

Arbiteatlon: If mediation, as described in paragraph 13.1, is unsuccessful, the Board and
Dr. Robinson agree that they will submit the dispute to confidential, binding arbitration
before one arbitrator in Tallehassee, Florida, in accordance with the Employment
Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures of the American Arbitration Association
(hereinafler “AAA™) then in effect, The AAA shall provide a list of three arbitrators wio
ere National Academy of Arbitration members, Within ten (10) days of receipt thereof,
each party shall strike one, Dr. Robinson shall sirike first and notify the University of such
choice within ten (10) days of marking of the list and the University shall strike last.
Pursuant to the Rules, discovery may include depositions, interrogatories and document
production. In any controversy between the University and Dr. Robinson involving the
construction, spplication or enforcement of this Agreement, the arbilrator must base his/her
decision upon the written contract and shall not have power to modify, add to or ignore

Page 7 of 10
Employment Agreement-Dr, Larry Robinson



14.0

terms of the Agreement. The written decision of the arbitrator shall be final and conclusive
upon both Parties mid may be entered In any court having jurisdiction thereof. Arbitrator
compensation and administrative fees shall be paid by the University. The Parties ugree to
pay their own attorney's feok and costs.

To the extent permitted by law, both Panics will uge their best efforts to keep any disputes
and any ctforts to resolve dispites confidential, involving only their respective legal
counsel and other persons determined in good faith 10 have a need to know. To the extemt
permitted by law, they will also use their best efforts to ensure that such persons do not
further disclose any such information. The Board and Dr. Robinson agree that no arbitrator
may be an employee at the University or have any material personal or business
relationship with the Board, University, or the FAMU Foundation.

Lersonal Confract:

The obligations and duties of Dr. Robinson as President shall be personal and not assignable or

delegable in any manner whatsoever, except as set forth in Board regulations. This Agreement shall be
binding upon the heirs, administrators, persunal representatives, successors and assigns of both Parties.

15.0

Unless and until changed by either party giving written notice to the other, the addresses below

shall be the addresses 1o which all notices required or allowed by this Agreement shall be sent:

16.0

If to the University: Chair, FAMU Bourd of Trustces

Florida A&M University
Suite 400, Lee Hall

1601 South MLK Jr. Bivd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32307

With a copy to: Division of Legal Affairs

Florida A&M University
Suite 304 FIIAC

1700 Lee Hall Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32307

If 10 the President: Dr. Larry Robinson

Office of the President
Florida A&M Universily
Suite 400, Lee Hall

1601 South MLK Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32307

Page 8 of 10
Employment Agreement-Dr, Larry Robinson



‘The invalidity or unenforeeability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity
or enforceability or any other provision of this Agreement and this Agreement shall be construed and
enforced in all respects as if the invalid or unenforceable provision is not contained herein,

170 Walver:

Any party’s failure to enforce strict performance of eny covenant, term, condition, promise,
apreement or undertaking set forth in this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment
of any other covenant, term, condition, promise, agreement or undertaking set forth herein, or waiver or

relinguishment of the seine covenant, term, condition, promise, agreement or undertaking at any time in the
future.

180 Counterparts:

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, und by the Parties on separate counterparts each
of which, when so executed, shall constitute but one of the same instrument.

190 No Trust Fund:

Nothing contained hercin and no action taken pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall
create or be construed to create a trust of any kind.

206 Conflrmation Required:

This Agreement shall become effective only upon confirmation of Dr. Robinson's confirmation as
President by the Floride Board of Governars.

210 Governing Law:

This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted, and the rights of the parties determined in
accordance with the U.S. and Florida Constitutions and Laws as permissible, and the regulations, policies
and procedures of the Board of Govemors and FAMU Board of Trustees, as now existing or hereafter
promulgated. The Parties hereby agree to submit to the jurisdiction of Florida courts and federal courts
located in Florida. Further, the Parties agree that proper venue for any suit concerning this Agreement shall
be Leon County, Florida, or the Federal Northern District of Florida.

220 Entire Agreement and Modification:

This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the Parties and shall govern the respective
duties and obligations of the Parties, superseding any other written or oral representations, statements,

negotiations or agreements to the contrary. This Agreement may be modified ot amended only by mutual
written consent of the Parties.

Page 9 of 10
Employment Agrecment-Dr, Larry Robinson



23.0  Public Diaclosure:
The Partics acknowlcdge that this Agreement is subject to the Florida Public Records Law, Chapter

| 19, Florida Statutes, or other provisions, and may. therefore be subject to disclosure by and in the manner
provided by law,

24.0  Headines and Miscellaneous:

The headings contained in this Agreement are provided for convenicnce only and shall not be
considered in construing, interpreting or enforcing this Agreement. The terms “Board,” “FAMU Board of
Trustees,” “University” and “FAMU" as used herein, where applicable or appropriate, shall be deemed to
include or refer to any duly authorized board, committee. officer or employee of said entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Dr. Larry Robinson and the authorized representative of the FAMU
Board of Trustees have executed this Agreement on January 25, 2018,

Executed By:

Witness:

Appointment Accepted:

Witncss:

Page 10 of 10
Employment Agreement-Dr. Larry Robinson



‘pieog ay3 Aq 21eudoidde pawaap 0202/90/80
Se e1Ia311d Yans Jay1o pue saAiaalqo pue sjeod asuewsoyad 170Z/020T 34} anoidde ||im pieog 3yl

‘uosulqoy uepisald 020Z/s0/80
Aq pajuasaid sanndalqo pue s|eod 120z/0202 pasodo.d ay) anoidde ||Im 331HWIWIO0D IUBLIBA0YH 3YL

JeaA
Suipaa29ns ay) Joj aA3d3[qo pue sjeod jenuue siy Buipiesal JUsUIIIZe [eNINW YIB3L 0} UOSUIGOY JUSPISAld 0z0Z/1E/L0
Y1M Aj2A118J0GE][02 YJOM [[IM DDJHWWO) BY] :BJON UOSUIqoy Jusplisald Aq paanpoud saanaalqo -0202/20/L0

pue sjeod aauew.opad TZ0Z/0Z0Z pPasodold ay) 89111WLI0) IUBUISA0Y 34} 0} apiaoad |jim uosmer Jieyd

-uosme1 J1ey) o} sjeos pasodoid siy apinoad ||im UOSUIqOY JuapISald 020Z/10/L0

*120Z/020¢ 404 s|eod pasodoid siy U0 3JoM ||im UOSUIqoy Juaplisald 0202/0€-10/90

auijawi] Sumas |eoo |enuapisaid 1Z02/020T




‘leaosdde 1oy pseog ay3 03 Jodas uonen|eas syl Juasald [[IM 333HWIWOD DUBUIIA0Y Y| 020z/90/

“Jodas uonen|eaa ay Jo 1elp [euly sy anosdde pue 123 [|IM 33JUWWO) 3JUBUIBA0Y 3YL

‘140d3J UOI}EN|BAD BY) JO AJBLLIWINS JBIP B Y}IM UOSUIGOY JUBPISI BPIA0.d [|IM 3313IWILIO) SIUBLIBAO0D YL 0202/£0/80

'S13qUIaW P1D0q [DNPIAIPUI 3Y] WOLf panialal 3ooqpaaf
ay1 3j1dwod [jim JUawssassy Asianiun Jo acffO ayl yum uoiI0qo|j0d Ul 3]UWWI0) IUDUIIN0Y 3Y] ‘310N

‘gauewlopad s,uosuiqoy Juapisald Suipiedal

yoeqpaay 1Y Jaules 0] J3si) JOj[3IULRYD SNS YHM JBJU0D |[IM UoSme] Jiey) ‘poliad malaal duewsopad
0Z07/610Z 33 404 |00} uoiien|eAa panosdde ayy pue |esiesdde-§|as s,uosuiqoy JuapIsald :Suimoljoy 0zZ0Z/1E/LO

3y} papinoad aq ||Im pue 0Z0Z/6T0T 410 @uew.opiad s ,uosuIqoy JUapPIsald 91eN|BA3 ||IM Jaquiaw pieog yael - 020Z/9T/L0

‘0Z0Z ‘ST AInfr uo anp st [esiesdde-yjas siH ‘pJeog ayl Aq ajeudoidde pawaap
se eLI)14 Yans Jay1o pue pouad mainal aduewlopad 0Z0Z/6T0T 241 10} S3AII3[qO pue sjeod panoidde 0202/ST/L0
pJeog ay} 01 suienad 1 se dduewoyad siy Jo Juawissasse/|esiesdde-4|as e 313|dwWod ||Im UosuUIqoY JU3pIsId - 0202/10/90

"SWaM

PauoIIUaWI0 e 3y} 01 Pale|aJ 3INGIIU0I 01 Y| pjnom 3y Jey) suonsadanssoeqpasy Auy -z
ssas0.4d uoen|eA? Ayl |

:SUIMO]|0} DY) SSNISIP 03 UOSUIGOY JUAPISAId YUM 193W |[IM JIEYD 3I1IWWOD IUBLIIACD 3L 020Z/1€-10/S0

polIad M3IABY 0202/6T0T

auljawi] uollenjea |eryuapisaid




Revised Foundation
Budget




ALISYIAINN M7 vdlhdoOTd

Ansnpuy pue ssaursng] Jo [00Yd§ ‘Uea(J
ouy ‘uonepuno] NNV ‘I0I03I(J AONIX
JUSUWISDURAPY AJISISATU() JUIPISAIJ DIA

'('Ud ‘PROTS-AEPL] EJUMEYS

"ou| ‘uoljepunod NNV
196png (0sq) uoneziuebiip poddng Joa.lig PaSIADY

-INF1LI NOILOV




ALISYIAINN ! (aﬁ:qum

196png uonepuno NNV 020Z-610Z Ad POSIASY 8Uj) JO 80UE}daddY
:UOIJepUaWILLIOIDY

‘pa)sanbal se AjIsiaAlun

oy} o0} pyoddns |eloueul 000‘8EE$ e apnioul 0} Jobpng pasiAsl

s}l panoidde pieog uonepuno4d NINY4 8y ‘bunssiy pieog ‘0202

‘J |udy sy Buun@ *10-810¢ JequinN Adljod sas)snu | Jo pleog NNV
UNM 2oUBpJoooe Ul 9oue}dadoe Joy papiwqgns ale syebpng OSa ayl
:9jeuoney

jobpng uonepuno4 NINY4 0202-610Z Ad Pasinay Jo aduedaddy
:3oalqng

- 196png 0Z02-610Z Ad Pasiney



FAMU FOUNDATION, INC.
PROPOSED OPERATING BUDGETARY REVISION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020

APPROVED PROPOSED
REVISED ACTUAL PROPOSED REVISED
BUDGET** @ 12/31/2019 REVISION BUDGET
REVENUE AND SUPPORT
Operating Revenue $2,902,938 $2,727,237 $2,902,938
Endowments and Operating Funds Anuual Administrative Fees 52,536,938 32,536,938 $2,536,938
Incoming Gifis Fees [7%, 5% or 3%] $300.000 $135,348 $300.000
Administrative Fees on Miscellaneous Revenue (7%) 560,000 552,096 860,000
Administrative Fees on Disbursements [32.50] 56,000 $2,855 56,000
License Tags Revenue $450,000 $200,400 $450,000
Rents and Fees 625 East Tennessee Street $60,000 $28,561 $60,000
Contingency Revenue $100,000 $0 $338,000 $438,000
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT $3,512,938 $2,956,198 $338,000 $3,850,938
EXPENDITURES
Foundation Operations
Staff Salaries and Benefits $725,000 $362,500 $725,000
Contractual Services $25,000 $15,260 $25,000
General Counsel and Legal Services $60,000 $0 $60,000
Auditing and Accounting Services $75,000 $28,668 $75.,000
Foundation Board Support $90,000 $71,352 $90,000
Travel, Registration, Training and Seminars $50,000 $3,346 $50,000
Memberships and Subscriptions $5.000 $288 $5.000
Insurance $30,000 $7,232 $30,000
Janitorial Services $30,000 $14,700 $30,000
Office Security Monitoring $12,000 $4,505 $12,000
Office Utilities $50,000 $23,105 $50,000
Pest Control - $4,000 $540 $4.000
Grounds Maintenance - $14,000 $3,950 $14,000
Software Maintenance $160,000 $145,313 $160,000
Telephone $2,500 $0 $2,500
Office Equipment/Furniture $23,319 $15,886 $23,319
Materials, Printing & Postage $20,000 $16,881 $20,000
625 E TN Street Renovations $100,000 $79,832 $100,000
Bank Fees - $5,000 $3,907 $5,000
Donor Outreach Support and Other $75,000 $57,431 $75,000
Operating Contingency $12,171 $0 $12,171
Transportation Maintenance $2,500 $48 $2,500
Total Foundation Operations $1,570,490 $854,744 $0 $1,570,490
Office of University Advancement
Advancement Operations/Development Support $135,000 $135,000 $135,000
Fundraising Activities [75% License Tags Revenue] $337,500 $150,300 $337,500
Total Office of University Advancement $472,500 $285,300 30 $472,500
University Support
University President Compensation $388,562 $388,562 $388.562
Office of the President $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
University Auxiliary Support $298,485 $298,485 $298,485
Board of Trustees Assessment $36,000 $36,000 $36,000
Board of Governors Assessment £14,000 $13,706 $14,000
Lobbying Expenses $70,000 $70,000 $70,000
License Tags Scholarships [25% License Tags Revenue) $112,500 $50,100 $112,500
Athletics Salary Support $134,000 $130,000 $134,000
Athletics Scholarships Support $300,000 $300,000 $300,000
University Executive Support $16,401 £16,401 $16,401
Athletics Legal Support $0 50 $338.000 $338,000
Total University Support $1,469,948 $1,403,254 $338.000 $1,807,948
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,512,938 $2,543,298 $338.000 $3,850,938
REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES $0 $412,900 $0 $0

Initial Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Operating Budget of $3,019,619 was approved by FAMU Foundation Board of Directors on 05/17/19 and FAMU Board of Trustees on 06/06/19.
* Revised Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Operating Budget was approved by the FAMU Foundation Board of Directors on 11/22/2019 and FAMU Board of Trustees on 12/05/2019.



vanrdoTd

ALISYIAIN D—\/»,
«ifeq Aiong mE:mQQmI aJe mm:E 1 ,._mm.G D Wy v,




7

N\ s S

)1—

COVID-19 Update




»tQMZZD—\ﬁJQ?Q NOT4

sue|d Buluadoay pue Aianooay Buidojeas
BuloBuQ — sI9pIO @AIN2SXT S,JoUIBA0L) YUm soueljdwo)
BulobuQ — sjoo0j01d A}8jes pue yjesH
POV S3HVO 8y} tepun
SJUSpN)S 0} SjueIS) pIy |eloueuld Aousblaws ;Juswaaiby pue uonesya) Buipund sjusidiosy
(Vd¥) @ouejsissy 2liqnd 1o} }senbay YINTS
0202 ‘S} ludy - yoq Aq papiroid uonewlojul VNS
0202 ‘vl
|udy - 1 1S 01 pajuasald — sisAleuy (10y STHVYD) AIUNdas olwouoo] pue ‘Jaljay ‘ply SNIIABUOIOD
0202 ‘gL Yyosep — Aoljod Bunnwiwodssla)l
0Z0Z ‘1 yotep - Aouabiasw3 N\V4 Jo uoljesepa
0Z0Z ‘L1 UoJe|\ — olwapued e se gL-JIAOD Sazusjoeleys uoljeziuebiQ yjesH plHoM
0Z0Z ‘6 yoiep\ — Aousbiaw3 jo ayels bule|paq z5-0Z0Z JeplO 8AIN08X] S8NSS| JOUIBA0D)
wea| juswabeuey Juapiou| e
0Z0Z ‘Z Yyotep — wes| asuodsay Aousbiow3 AjsioAiun
0202 ‘gz Aenige4 — wes] uswabeuepy Aousbiow]
Jie1s pue Ajnoey ‘syuapnjs 1no j08jo.d
0} BuIouUEB)SIp [BID0S 10} pedU 8y} pUE SnUIA 8y} Jo pealds ay) Bulpiebal SelIoSIAPY Y} edaH e
SjuspN]S [BuOlEUISIU| pUE swelbold [euoljeussju] uo joedw| e
(o)sawo(g ‘jeuoljeulsiu)) sueq |oABI| e
:0}
paje|al JI Se |04JuU0)) aseasi( 10} Sisjual) ay} woly aouepinb Buimojjoy Aousbiswas sy} jo suonesljdw
ssaippe 0} sbuneew snosawnu pjay diysiepes Joluas ‘0zoz Arenigad Jo yuow sy inoybnoay |
020z ‘L& Arenuep — sisuo 6L-QIAOD Buibiswsa ay} jo Buniojuow asojo uebeg

AAAAA A A A A A A

A A

<
«

Juswiabeue|y sisl)

olwepued 61L-AINO9 0} @suodsay NNV



ﬁ_mmmizs—\/‘pa@o NOTd

wcozom_m_ %om Em_u:“w Vw mmc;mms_ <Ow _m:t_>

Buiuiel] Alajes jeis

JUSWIUOIIAUT YJOAA SloWway

sino| sndwe) |enuIA

uoljejuaLIQ JUspNIS MaN auljuQ

seuljawi| Buissasold uoneoijddy Bululejuiely

MaIABId Buldg [enuIA

Buljesuno)) yjeeH [eyus/Burioin] /BuisiApy olwepedy :Joddng auljuQ
S92IAI9S Juapn}s

AAAAAAAA

(S¥Q@) 100YoS Yolessay [ejuswdolarsg NINVA
uoneosnp3 buinuiuo)

|00YyoS Jawwng

uoljeonp3 ajenpels)

saolAleg Alelqi

Juswabebug juspnis

S8I101j0d 2IWwapesy

saolAleg poddng olwepedy

uoIoNIISU| aloWayY

32U9||99XJ JIWAPLIY puk SS329NG JUspnig

AAAAAAAAA

0202 ‘9 |udy — |[eH umol <«

BIPS|\ [B100S pUE Josuuo) pieogyoelg ‘qUIS! ‘OANINNVL <«
2)ISq9MN paledlpad «

wr_o_“—mo_::EEOO

ojwapued 61-QIAOD 0} asuodsay NNV



ﬁ_mﬁ\:z:—\go NOT4

\ ,,_ﬁ_.“_mm‘_._ ‘mm___<$o_._uusg_ywc_ IEmm._. mx_.;Wm:._Smcho .DS_<H_ <«
aleoy)|eaH |elows|) easseye|je] pue saousby sjeis om] 0} saljddng psjeuoq «
Joddng Ajlunwwo)

sSpun4 [9AB1] UYUM pPapIAOIH SIUBpNIS 6 =
paJopliO sdoyde] L9 =
9}e( 0} pasiey 000Gy =
pung saled NANVH <«
jusawabelbuz luwn|y pue poddng jJuspnis

JaAlep welbold Buoueul |eyded NOgH =

Anqixe|4 Aloyeinbayy/syuapnis o} piy Aousbiawy «

pund uopezjjiqe}s uoleonp3 uol||iq GL°0¢$ -

1oV A11uN28S o1LLioU02g puk Jaifey ‘pPiy SnlAeuoI0)
sjuswasINquiay ueld |eay Juapnis ¥ BuisnoH

$9859201d BuliHaebpng o1bsjens

Juswabeuep 196png/Aousbiaw] 10} sainypuadxg bujoel |
jolj@y Aousabiawg esapa4 pue Juswabeuey jeloueul

A A AA

ANqiby3 sesA-x1S pue suodg Buudg jo uonejeoue) «
uone|sibe] YvYON «

196png 1.202-0202 PUe 0Z0Z-610¢ Uo joedw| [ejuajod <
Buipung OV ® VVON <«

son9|yIvy

olwepued 6}-AIAOD 0} dsuodsay NNV



>tmmm22:—\/ﬂ<<m rOT4

s)IpaJto xey Jo Ajjiqejieae Buissassy <«
lajjonuo)

sileyy [eBa Jo 8010 Yim uoneloge||od ul juswabeue|y JoBJUOD «
S9JIAI9G Jusawiailndold

SOIIOSIAPE pUB (oY 8SU0dsay| SNUABUOIOY) JSIIH Saljiie-) SMe| mau
‘SI9pIO @AIIN2aXg Yym soueldwod painsus pue sauljapinb sAnessiuiwpe padojpasq <«
sasIno)) Buiuiea ujpasul] ybnouy) Juswdolaasp JJelS «
soueldwod ainsua o} Buluies Alojepuew jo uonejusws|dwi BulobuQ «
aoueljdwon pue Juswdojdaaa yeis

$S8900NS Juspns Jo Woddns ul ainjonuisedyul [ealsAyd ay) pjing 0} seNUUOD UOONIISUOD <«
salljioe) sndwed jo Buiuea|d psoueyusg «
A}ajeg pue uononasuo) ‘Buiuueld ‘sanijioe

suondope ooqixal 0Z0Z ‘lled 404 awy ul WaIsAs 41y @yl JO youne| |njssaoonsg «
JE)S pue A)noey ‘sjuapnis 0} S80IAISS pooy pue ssaulsng Jo Aisalap Bulobuo painsug «
s921A19G AleljIXny pue ssauisng

Spasu aAljelISIUILPE JOYJ0 pue BuiouaIaju0d ‘[EUOONIISUI O} WOOZ JO uonejuswslduw| <
A|210Wal IoM O} JE}S 10} 92IAI8S NJA JO uolgjelsu| <«

Aynoey 0} sdojde| OGE JoA0 palaAlleg «

ABojouyosa]

f)Inuiguos) ssaulsng pue ainjonJjseju] ssauisng sse|d Jsii4 e Bujuejuiepy



Construction Projects

©




ALISYIAINN ﬂ\.<DEO,E

049 / uoniesisiUIWPY pue asueuld 10} Juapisaid 89IA
uosuaqoy uely "I

sjoafoad uoljonisuo)

IN3LI NOILVINHOA4NI




PV Yaror
Jojeayliyduwy Juapnis «»

qni Buiuiq J83ua) 9dIAIS JUdPNIS NNV A<
(d39) ue|d ABidu3z jesjuad«

lleH @9uapIsay pag 00/«

(SSY9) SS229Ng JUBPNIS PUB SSIIJY 0} IBJUDD <

ayepdn syoeloid jeyde) solepy



VanrdoTd

* \\.‘v\\ » - I

(QQVYD) $S999NG JUBPNIS pue SSBIY _ou_ lajua)n




ALISYIAINN ! q vanroTd

0£'9LEBEVS SY'€L9°LLL°TTS 0S6'€8L'LTS 000°000°TYS

S3UIapIND [Bl9pad R 91e1S SUIMO||04 S1019eIIU0) :A8a1e415 uonesnia
6T-AINOD DSy uolis|dwo) AjpwiL

0202 ‘0T 42quwaidas U0I32N435U07) Xefy

awil uo 0Z0Z ‘0T 1sn8ny $109UYDIY VS

s Ve

uolje] Siesd/p|ajuasoy piaed $5922NS 1U3PNIS PUB §SIIY S0} 1BIUID /€€ IN4H9

:snieis 1aloid

0202/82/v -9ed 000°000°‘L¥$ :396png :uoday snje)s josloud

(SSVYD) SS899NS JUSPNIS PUE SSBIDY 10} JOJUDD




S E._mzm\:z:—\/__wy vardo1d

I[EH 82uspISsy pag 004



Yaldold

‘Bunesy LOg Jeqwesag @y} Buunp 3abpng |jey aduapisal ay} 4oy paaosdde sem [\ [euollippe uy 9JON.

LS8'86YS 120°T¥8CTS 80S'S6T'EVS 98€°G£99SS

'pPazi|ian 3q ||IM J3]1og pue J3jj1yd Alesodwal ¢ :A891e43S UonE3NIA
1S |1dy Ag aueld ASusu3 [esuad ay) jo uonajdwo) sy uonajdwo) Algwil
0Z0Z ‘TT ¥sndny (919) dnois om] 19n13sU0D %58

*JU| ugisaq 3204jul4

awil ug 0z0z ‘Lz Ainr

uole| Sield/p|ajuasoy piaeq |leH @2uapisay pag 00/ €¥E IN4HE
:snjeis 1aloud T
020z2/82/v :91eq «000°005‘65$ :396png :Hoday snjels 3o9foid

|leH 8ousplisay pag 00/



ALISY m_Zz:—\(ﬁ VAo

41

(430) ue|d ABiaug [enua)



ALISYIAINN ¢<D_do1_“_

m::mws_ 109 Jaquiadaq ay) m:::u Emw:n d39 a2y} Joy uo>oEam SEM s__‘w Jeuonjippe uy :9JON,

€59'625S £95'6S8°TS ?I9V9E’'ES

‘p2131d W0l S1 430 aY3 [13un aded ul aq ||im Ja|iog pue J3j|1yd Alelodwa] :A821e.115 Uone3nIA

JETNLEINCIENELS siy uonajdwo) Ajpwi ]

0202 ‘0€ |1dy "Ju| [e21ueyIa Sue

Aejag J9yream 020¢ ‘0E Yo4eN dnoug Supasuidul ajdeuuld

p|ajuasoy pirneg jue|d AB1au3 |esua)d EVE IN4Yg

:snaeis 1alold

0202Z/82Z/v ‘9¥ed «8Ye‘cog’'c$ :19bpng :poday snjelg jo9foid

(d39D) we|d ABisug [enusd



6 ﬁ_mmm>mz:—\/@<<o NO14

T LR

R - .

qnH Buluiqg Jeyus) 99IAI8S WepNIS NINYA



vardod

i_mmm\:z:_\/

m::wws_ L0049 Jaqwadaq ay) m:::v 196pnq gny m:_:_n ay} 10} vm>o._ao_m sem s_mw |euonippe uy 910N,

088'€0T'TS 0/8'90T'sS 052'6325 0£2'692'65

Juswdinba sw pes|

:A8a1e11s uoirednin
30| Y1iM PaIEI20SSE XS Yl 92NPad 01 APYaam B1I9IUBD) pUB Z)B|A ‘S321AI8S AJBIIXNY UM 3I0M [|Im 1adojansq

'6T-AIAQD ‘Asaalap Juawdinba Usayleam alanss sy uonsdwod Al |

0207 ‘0€ AON B1I3IUSD /91D

Aejag 1ayieapy 0Z0Z ‘D€ 120 $91e1005SYy pue ateys Apuy

51994 U01s|3 3___5 mc_c_a apnis E€vE IN4Yg

:snjels 12alold

020Z/82/v -e¥eq «000°00€‘6$ :396png :poday snjels jo9loud

gqnH Buiuig Jejusn) ad1A1eS JuspnlS NIAYA




vardotd

Jajeaynydwy juspnis NIV



cl

<DEO]E

-Jejeeypydwe ayj 03 Adoues e ppe 0} uolepunod NNV @y} wodj ‘yebpnq 1o8loid ayj o) pappe uaaq sey 000°005$ :2ION.
qmm.RN_Nm

7299151

S09'06S £87'S9TS

AUON :A823e.415 UOESIIA

(Jewiuiw ag [[1m 32edLul) JoYlBIM 343A3S sty uoiedwo) Ajpwi |

0Z0Z ‘das uoI13ANAISUO)) AIYY

2WIL UQ 0z0z ‘8ny S39HY2IY DHO

P|3juasoy pireq Ja1eayydwy 3Uspms 6107 411D

:snjels 1aloid

0Z0z/8¢/v -°1ed F€6°LZL'2$ 39bpng ‘poday snjejs joafoid

Jejeaypyduwy Juepnis NIV




Potential Impacts

COVID-19




el

ALISYIAL z:—\/.F vardo14

049 / uoljesiSIUIWIPY pue ddueuld 10} Juapisald I\
uosuaqoy uely “id

JOV STV e
sjoedw] 6L-AINOD leusiod

INTLI NOILVINHO4NI




145

ALISYIAINN ¥ ¢<ﬁ:mo._”_

LB6T'E08'ET S vL0'€6STT $ 1VLOL ANVYO

LTS'TYETT LTS TPETT SLOVdINI TYIDONVYNI4 6T-QINOD TYNOILIAAY TVLOL -9nS

S65°956°'T S65'9¢6°T :aAea7 Ajlwed 13 dIS pled papuedxa Joj Aed 0} Juswalinbay

000'STS‘T 000'STS'T 070z Jawwng (212 ‘Suin}aJ [aAeJ) |BUOIIRUISIUI ‘BUlUBD|D) pPaJIndu| sasuadx3 Jay1Q

6I¥'STZ'T 6Tt'S2ZT 070z Sunids (218 ‘suinial [9AeL} [BUOIIBUIDIUI ‘BUtuea|d) pasindu| sasuadx] Jayl0

GEC'8ST GET'8ST SUOISSIWIWOD S3|eS po04 10| J3Y10 PUE Ue|d |E3N

v1S'S6L'T ¥IS'S6LT A(udy-piw papiroad) wis) 0zoz Sunds 10} panss! s)IpaJ)/spunyay ue|d [ealN

8€S°97TC 8€5'92¢'C 0Z0T JoWwWinS 104 S3SS0| 3NUAARY BUISNOH

9z7T's8y’t 9z7e's8y’e :(udy-piw papiaoad) wia)y 0zoz Suldds J0j panssi spunjay guisnoH

S1OVdIAIL TVIDONYNI4 6T-QIAOD TVNOILLIaaV

88L€LST 768°98L $507 anuaAay pajewnsi Aleljixny 13410

788988 €59'€9 $334 ANV NOLLINL 40 SSO11VILNILOd Tv10L-9NS

9G¥'STT ov6'L2T ‘(s?94uspms
1ay10 ‘ASojouyda] ‘@21A198 13 ALIAIDY DN3|YIY ‘Yi|eaH ‘Bunjied) 994 Ul SSO| |ellU10d

9Zy'1/9 S A3 S 1UaW||0Jua ul doip 0} NP SNUIAY uoIn] Ul dop |enualod

uonanpal %01

uonINpPal %5

0202 swuwns

PV STIHVYD



Sl

ALISYIAINN ((:D_mo,_u_

049 / uonessiuIWPY pue adueul 10} Juspisaid adIA
uosliaqoy uejy "I

suonesijdwj }abpng 'q
sjoedw] 6L-AINOD lenuajod
:INFLlI NOILVINHO4NI




91

ALISHIAINN ! q(D_mO.E

pEY'6T T G LTTL65S S T¥LOL-ONYYD

0TS TEY'Y GSL'STTT 6507 INNIAIY AYVIIXNY TYILNILOd TVLOL-ANS

Syt 9779 T T202-0207 8uLids,/|[e4 4o} ss07 anuanay pajewnsy Aleljixny 13yl

80068 h0S'Ty SUOISSILIWOY) $3]eS PO04 50| JBYHQ pue Uelq [BN

050'7£8'T GT0'LE6 1202-0707 3uids/|je4 Joj $asso| anuanay SuIsnoy

b2679L'9 195'T8¢'E §334 NV NOILINL 40 $S011VILN3LOd T¥10L-9NS

95T'pET T 811196 (5934 Juapnig
13y10 ‘Aojouyna ‘201nIa5 g ANANDY V1311 ‘Y3|EaH ‘Suryied) S3a) Ul $SO| [eRURI0d

899'829'S S PEEHI8T S JU3W|0Jua ul doip 0} 3np anuaAdy UoRIN] Ut doJp [eRUB}0g

uoranpal %01 uo3onpal %g
1202-0207 3uLds e

' 12-0ZA4 suoneoidwy] 3o6png



Ll

/v.. AT

i L T2




